

Notice is hereby given that the Town of Haymarket Town Council will hold a Public Hearing on Monday, July 29, 2024 at 7:00pm in the Haymarket Town Hall located at 15000 Washington Street, Suite 100, Haymarket, Virginia, on the following four items;

- 1) The addition of Ordinance Section 34-6 Removal of Snow and Ice from sidewalks. The addition of this Ordinance to the Town Code will require the Town of Haymarket to remove snow and ice removal along the Washington Street (Rt 55) Streetscape and other Town owned properties, while residents are responsible to remove snow and ice on the sidewalks abutting their properties. The ordinance draft and map is available on the Town's website at www.townofhaymarket.org and for review at Town Hall, located at 15000 Washington Street, Suite 100, between the hours of 9:00 am to 4:00 pm, Monday through Friday, phone 703-753-2600.
- 2) To consider the general and comprehensive amendments to the Town Comprehensive Plan by updating the definition of a historic resource in the Historic Resources Section of the Town Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan draft is available on the Town's website at www.townofhaymarket.org and for review at Town Hall located at 15000 Washington Street, between the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M. Monday – Friday, phone 703-753-2600.
- 3) To consider a text amendment to the Haymarket Zoning Ordinance by updating the preliminary and final plat requirements sections in the Zoning Ordinance. The Zoning Text Amendment draft is available on the Towns website, www.Townofhaymarket.org) and for review at Town Hall located at 15000 Washington Street, between the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M. Monday Friday, phone 703-753-2600.
- 4) Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Amendment to the Adopted Budget: The Haymarket Town Council will hold a public hearing to consider amending the FY 2024-2025 budget as summarized below. This amendment will now increase the adopted Other Income ARPA Funds budget for Fiscal Year 2024- 2025 by \$836,586. The new overall adopted budget with these increases will be \$4,935,532. The proposed budget amendments are available for public review both online at www.townofhaymarket.org and in the Clerk's office at 15000 Washington Street, #100 Haymarket, Virginia 20169.

Operational Budget Adopted 2024-25 Budget Amended Budget Change

Adopted 2024-25 Budget Amended Budget Change

REVENUE: Other Income: American Rescue Plan Funds \$ 50,000 \$ 886,586 \$ 836,586

EXPENDITURE: Other Expenditures: Park Sidewalk \$ 0 \$ 836,586 \$ 836,586

All meetings are open to the public. The Town of Haymarket does not discriminate on the basis of handicapped status in admission or access to its programs and activities. Handicap

accommodations are available. Any person with questions on the accessibility to the facility should contact the Town Clerk at the above address or by calling 703-753-2600.

Please run 7/11 and 7/18